*14

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF MILPITAS AND BURKE, WILLIAMS & SORENSEN, LLP

THIS AMENDMENT is entered into this day of , 2016, by and between
the City of Milpitas, hereinafter “City,” and Burke, Williams & Sorensen, LLP, hereinafter “Burke.”
City and Burke may be jointly referred to herein as “the parties.”

Recitals:

Whereas, the parties entered into a written Agreement for Legal Services dated February
3, 2015 (the “Agreement”), with a maximum compensation amount payable to Burke of
$50,000.00; and

Whereas, on August 4, 2015, the parties entered into the First Amendment to Agreement
Between the City of Milpitas and Burke, Williams & Sorensen, LLP, (“First Amendment”) which
provided for additional work to be performed by Burke and additional compensation of
$120,000.00 to be provided to Burke for said additional work; and

Whereas, the parties wish to further amend the Agreement as set forth below.
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:

1. The services to be performed under the Agreement are hereby amended by the
addition of further services as set forth in the Scope of Work for Second Amendment
to Legal Services Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit A to this Second
Amendment.

2. The total maximum compensation amount provided for under Section 3 of the
Agreement, and in Section C of Exhibit B to the Agreement, entitled "Compensation,”
and in the First Amendment, in the heretofore combined amount total amount of
$170,000.00, shall be further amended by the addition of $35,000.00 for additional
work as set forth in the attached Scope of Work for Second Amendment to Legal
Services Agreement, for a new combined, total maximum amount of $205,000.00.

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

APPROVED BY:

CITY OF MILPITAS BURKE, WILLIAMS & SORENSEN, LLP

By: By:
Thomas J. Williams, City Manager John Welsh, Managing Partner




EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK FOR SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEGAL SERVICES
AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF MILPITAS AND BURKE, WILLIAMS &
SORENSEN, LLP

1. ADDITIONAL $5,141.70 THROUGH JANUARY 19, 2016

a. Completion of the amicus brief and the settlement hearings in the Ng case as
directed;

b. Reporting to City attorney by memo and telephone regarding pending matters;

C. Coordination regarding proposed new permit for Newby Island Recyclery and

continued consultation with City staff regarding status of City’s pending appeal of
Planned Development permit for Newby Island Landfill expansion.

2. ADDITIONAL $29,858 TOWARD THE FOLLOWING LEGAL SERVICES

a. Meet with the City Council on March 15, 2016 for closed session discussion of status
regarding Newby Island Odor Study and City’s pending appeal of Planned Development
permit for Newby Island Landfill expansion;

b. Continue responsibility for challenge to/appeal of Planned Development permit for
Newby Island Landfill expansion, including: review and analysis of forthcoming Newby
Island Odor Study; coordination and consultation with regulatory agencies (e.g.,
CalRecycle, BAAQMD, SF Bay RWQCB), City staff and 3™ party consultants (e.g.; Paul
Miller and/or Michael Ratte of RCH Group and George Savage of CalRecovery
Incorporated); preparation of further written submission(s) to San Jose Planning
Commission; and attendance/oral testimony at San Jose Planning Commission meetings.





